

SC 97385

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

DELORES HENRY

Plaintiff,

v.

PAUL PIATCHEK, et al.,

Defendants/Respondents.

DARRELL WILLIAMS, SR.,

Proposed Intervenor/Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City, 22nd Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Rex M. Burlison, Judge

Upon transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
Appeal No. ED105742

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CASEY, DEVOTI & BROCKLAND, P.C.
Anne Brockland, #59693
Matthew C. Casey, #49662
Attorney for Appellant
124 Gay Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 421-0763
(314) 421-5059 Fax
abrockland@caseydevoti.com
mcc@caseydevoti.com
Attorneys for Appellant Darrell Williams, Sr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Father’s filings mandate intervention and the failure to grant his motion to intervene was plain error; Father’s motion to intervene should be granted.....	1
II. The Trial Court erred in denying Father’s motion to set aside judgment for lack of jurisdiction; the trial court did have authority to grant Father’s motion as the judgment was void for lack of due process.....	4
Conclusion.....	7
Certificate of Compliance.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chromalloy Am. Corp. v. Elyria Foundry Co., 955 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1997)4

Eckel v. Eckel, 540 S.W.3d 476 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018).....5

F.W. Disposal, LLC v. St. Louis County Council, 266 S.W.3d 334 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....3

Heintz v. Woodson, 758 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. 1988).....1

Henry v. Piatcheck, 2018 WL 33529123, 4, 5, 6

Kerth v. Polestar Entertainment, 325 S.W.3d 373 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010).....5

State ex. rel. Koster v. ConocoPhillips Company, 493 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2016).....4

State ex. rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co., Inc., 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. 2000).....1

Unifund CCR Partners v. Kinnamon, 384 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010).....5

Rules

Rule 52.04.....2

Rule 74.06 (b)(4)4, 5

Rule 84.13(c)4, 5

Statutes

Section 537.080.1 RSMo.....1, 2
